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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1409 

ANSWERED ON- 19/12/2022 
 

PRODUCTION OF CRUDE OIL AND NATURAL GAS 
 

1409. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI: 
 
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :- 
 
(a) the production of crude oil and natural gas, respectively, in the last five years, State/UT- 
wise, year-wise; 
 
(b) the profits recorded by public oil companies on sale of crude oil in the last three years, 
year-wise; 
 
(c) the amount collected by Government via special additional excise duty on crude oil, 
aviation turbine fuel exports and diesel, company-wise in Q-1,Q-2 in FY-23; and 
 
(d) the latest revisions made by Government in the special additional excise duty on crude 
oil, export of aviation turbine fuel and diesel? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a) Production of Crude Oil and Natural Gas in the last five years, State/UT-wise, is given at 
Annexure. 

                               
(b) The standalone Profit After Tax (PAT) recorded by National Oil Companies in the last 
three years from all activities including sale of crude oil is given as under: 

(in Rs. Crores) 

Companies 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC) 13,464 11,246 40,306 

Oil India Ltd (OIL) 2,584 1,742 3,887 

Source: ONGC, OIL 
 
(c) As per Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, company wise and product wise data for 
Special Additional Excise Duty is not maintained.  
 
(d) The current rate of Excise duty on Export of Petroleum products (Motor Spirit/High Speed 
Diesel (HSD)/Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF)) & SAED (Special Additional Excise Duty) on 
domestically produced crude oil is as follows: 
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Effective Date Excise duty on Export 
of HSD (Rs/ltr.) 

Excise duty on Export of 
ATF (Rs/ltr.) 

Excise duty on 
production of Crude 
oil (Rs/Metric Tonne) 

02.12.2022 8.00 5.00 4,900 

  Source: MoF 
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Annexure 

(Reference part (a) of reply to RS USQ 1409) 

1. Production of crude oil during last five years.   

( in Million Metric Tonnes) 

State/Location 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Andhra Pradesh 0.32 0.30 0.24 0.19 0.20 
Arunachal Pradesh 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 
Assam 4.34 4.31 4.09 3.90 3.99 
Eastern Offshore 0.83 0.65 0.56 0.74 0.63 
Gujarat 4.59 4.63 4.71 4.65 4.63 
Rajasthan 7.89 7.67 6.65 5.89 5.89 
Tamil Nadu 0.35 0.40 0.42 0.41 0.37 
Tripura 0.0032 0.0030 0.0026 0.0026 0.0025 
WEST BENGAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0001 0.0001 
Western Offshore 17.32 16.21 15.45 14.65 13.94 
Grand Total 35.68 34.20 32.17 30.49 29.69 

 

2. Production of Natural Gas during last five years.   

(in Billion Cubic Meter) 

Source: DGH 

State/Location 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Andhra Pradesh 0.96 1.08 0.91 0.83 0.81 
Arunachal Pradesh 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 
Assam 3.22 3.29 3.14 3.00 3.37 
Eastern Offshore 2.91 2.58 1.82 1.62 7.02 
Gujarat 1.61 1.40 1.35 1.14 1.02 
JHARKHAND 0.004 0.004 0.005 0.002 0.004 
MADHYA PRADESH 0.20 0.36 0.34 0.33 0.29 
Rajasthan 1.44 1.48 1.88 2.04 2.62 
Tamil Nadu 1.21 1.21 1.10 0.91 1.07 
Tripura 1.44 1.55 1.47 1.63 1.53 
WEST BENGAL 0.53 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.39 
Western Offshore 19.10 19.54 18.81 16.81 15.84 
Grand Total 32.65 32.87 31.18 28.67 34.02 


